
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 29 July 2021 
10.00 am 

 
Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 

the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 
 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 

Councillor Adele Morris 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email:  andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 21 July 2021 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 29 July 2021 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: ARCH 18, ARCH 18 ANGEL LANE, 
LONDON SE17 3FR 

 

1 - 108 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL 
LICENCE 

 

109 - 115 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL 
LICENCE 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  21 July 2021 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
5. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
29 July 2021  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Arch 18, Arch 18 Angel 
Lane, London SE17 3FR 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected North Walworth  
 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Better World 

Brewing Pool Limited for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 
2003 in respect of the premises known as Arch 18, Arch 18 Angel Lane, London 
SE17 3FR. 
 

2. Notes: 
 

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from responsible authorities and is therefore referred to the 
Sub Committee for determination. 
 

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A. 

 
c) Paragraphs 12 to 15 of this report deal with the representations submitted in 

respect of the application. Copies of the conciliated representations submitted 
by the responsible authorities and attached to this report in Appendix B and 
copies of representations from Other Persons attached in Appendix C. A map 
showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix D. 

 
d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 

in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 

 
3. The Licensing Act 2003  provides a licensing regime for: 

 

 The sale of and supply of alcohol 

 The provision of regulated entertainment 

 The provision of late night refreshment. 
 

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council. 
 

1
Agenda Item 5



  

5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with 
a view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 The promotion of public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to: 
 

 The Act itself 

 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act 

 Secondary regulations issued under the Act 

 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy 

 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application 

 Relevant representations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 03 June 2021 Better World Brewing Limited applied for a premises licence to be 

granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Arch 18, 
Arch 18 Angel Lane, London SE17 3FR. The premises are described in the 
application as simply being:  

 
“Arch 18 is a single storey railway arch, Better World Brewing plan to use the 
premises as a craft beer taproom (bar) and bottle shop (off licence), we also 
plan to sell coffee, tea and other items from a small range of local suppliers.” 

 
9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows:  
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off on sales): 
 

o Monday to Friday: 12:00 to 23:00 
o Saturday: 10:00 to 23:00 
o Sunday: 11:00 to 22:00 

 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Friday: 08:00 to 23:00 
o Saturday: 08:00 to 23:00 
o Sunday: 09:00 to 22:00 

 

2



  

10. The designated premises supervisor is to be Nicholas Simon Marsh who holds a 
personal licence with the Hertsmere Borough Council. 
 

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the 
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in 
full, with r
[...]
21 be included in the 

licence. 
 

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates. 

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 

 To reject the application. 
 
Conditions 
 
33. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions 

put forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the 
four licensing objectives, and not for any other reason. Conditions must also be 
within the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, 
certain, consistent and enforceable. 

 
34. The four licensing objectives are: 

 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm. 
 

35. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance. There are no 
other licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations 
at all times. 

 
36. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position. Conditions 

relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be imposed on day time operators. 

 
37. Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under 

section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specifically section 10. 
 
 
 

7



  

Reasons 
 

38. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or 
to refuse the application for a premises licence application, it must give reasons 
for its decision. 

 
Hearing procedures 

 
39. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may 

determine its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that: 
 

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion l
[...]
uct which requires them to 

declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 

 
46. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have 

been raised through representations from other persons and responsible 
authorities. Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be 
decided on a case to case basis. 

 
47. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to 
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can 
to prevent crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
48. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 

the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
49. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying out 

the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 

9



  

understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case. 

 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 
 
50. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process over 

and above the application fee are borne by the service.  
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact 

 Licensing Act 2003 
Home Office Revised 
Guidance to the Act 
 Secondary Regulations 
 Southwark statement of  
 licensing  
 po
[...]
rated 

association etc ) 

Limited Company 

Contact Details - First Entry 

Telephone number 

Email address 

Operating Schedule 

When do you want the premises licence to start? 

17



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do you want it to end? 

General description of premises ( see guidance note 1 ) 

Arch 18 is a single storey Railway Arch, Better World Brewing plan to use the premises 

as a craft beer taproom (BAR) and bottle shop (Off Licence), we also plan to sell 

coffee, tea and other items from a small range of local suppliers. 

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one time please use the drop down below to 

select the number. 

Less than 5000 

Note 1 

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other 

information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of 

alcohol and you intend to provide a  place of consumption of these off-supplies of alcohol, you must include a 

description of where the place will be and its proximity to the premises. 

Operating Schedule part 2 

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and schedule 1 and 2 of the 

Licensing Act 2003) 

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please read guidance note 2) 

Provision of late night refreshment 

18



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 

Supply of alcohol 

j) Supply of alcohol

In all cases please complete boxes K, L and M. 

J - Supply of Alcohol 

Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption ( Please read guidance note 8) 

Both 

Standard days and timings for Supply of alcohol ( Please read guidance note 7) 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 12:00 23:00 

Tues 12:00 23:00 

Wed 1
[...]
/21/156/21 

Date: 23rd June 2021 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Re: Arch 18, Arch 18 Angel Lane, London, SE17 3FR 

Police are in possession of an application from the above for a new premises licence 
for the sale of alcohol on the premises. The terminal hour as requested are inside 
the guidelines set out in the Southwark Statement of Licensing. The application 
describes the operation as craft beer taproom (BAR) and bottle shop (Off Licence), 
we also plan to sell coffee, tea and other items from a small range of local suppliers. 

A number of control measures have been offered by the applicant within the 
operating schedule, and the application. The Home office guidance issued under 
Sec 182 of the licensing Act 2003 ‘General principles’ state that it is important in 
setting the parameters within which the premises may operate. Conditions must be 
precise and enforceable. 

No accommodation limit has been supplied within the application so we are unable 
to assess if the requires SIA for customer and staff safety. 
No drinking up time has been allowed between the sale of alcohol stopping and the 
terminal hour. 

In its current format, I object to this granting of this licence, the applicant has not fully 
addressed the licensing objectives, in particular the prevention of crime and disorder 
licensing objective.  

If the information requested is supplied the following control measures should be 
agreed and added to the operating schedule before the premises licence is granted. 

1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use

APPENDIX B

POLICE 
REPRESENTATION

27



Working for a safer Southwark 

under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear 
facial image of every person who enters the premises 

2. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be
made immediately available to officers of the police and the cou
[...]
tations 

John 
Yes I am happy to drop SIA as long as below condition included. 

· The accommodation limit will not exceed 35 excluding staff
If this agreed let me know along with which licensing officer dealing at the council 
and I will withdraw my objection 
Regards 
Graham 

    POLICE WITHDRAWAL

29



Graham White | Constable 
MPS Central South BOCU 
Neighbourhoods Policing- Partnership & Prevention 

Licensing Officer – Southwark 

Mobile  07880 053191 

MPS Internal  726756 

MPS Telephone  0207 232 6756 

From: John Hegarty 
Sent: 07 July 2021 13:36 
To: White Graham S - AS-CU 
Cc: Heron, Andrew <Andrew.Heron@southwark.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re: Representations 

Good afternoon Graham. 

Further to your representations, I can confirm agreement with subsequent control 
measures 1 - 7. 

Alcohol sales will cease: Mon - Sat  22:30, Sunday 21:30, 
Terminal Hour: Mon - Sat  23:00, Sunday 22:00, 

Premises  accommodation Limit - 35 

Measure 5, given the size of venue and accommodation limit I feel it may be a little 
onerous to engage SIA door supervisors. 

Best Regards 

John Hegarty 

From: 
Sent: 07 July 2021 12:17 
To: John Hegarty 
Subject: RE: Representations 

Police are in possession of an application from the above for a new premises licence 
for the sale of alcohol on the premises. The terminal hour as requested are inside 
the guidelines set out in the Southwark Statement of Licensing. The application 
describes the operation as craft beer taproom (BAR) and bottle shop (Off Licence), 
we also plan to sell coffee, tea and other items from a small range of local suppliers. 

30

mailto:Andrew.Heron@southwark.gov.uk


A number of control measures have been offered by the applicant within the 
operating schedule, and the application. The Home office guidance issued under 
Sec 182 of the licensing Act 2003 ‘General principles’ state that it is important in 
setting the parameters within which the premises may operate. Conditions must be 
precise and enforceab
[...]
nsideration. 
Yours Sincerely 

PC Graham White 2288AS 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

31



Tel:   0207 232 6756 

Graham White | Constable 
MPS Central South BOCU 
Neighbourhoods Policing- Partnership & Prevention 

32



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 
To Licensing Unit Date  1 July 2021  

From Jayne Tear 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject     Re: Arch 18, Arch 18, Angel Lane, London, SE17 3FR 

– Application for a premises licence

I write with regards to the above application for a premises licence submitted by Better World 
Brewing under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks the following licensable activities: 

• Supply of alcohol (on and off the premises) on Monday to Friday from 12:00 to 23:00; on
Saturday from 10:00 to 23:00 and on Sunday from 11:00 to 22:00

• Overall opening times shall be on Monday to Saturday from 08:00 to 23:00 and on
Sunday from 09:00 to 22:00

The premises is described within the application as ‘Arch 18 is a single storey Railway Arch, 
Better Brewing plan to use the premises as a craft beer taproom (BAR) and bottle shop (Off 
Licence), we also plan to sell coffee, tea and other items from a small range of local 
suppliers’.  

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2021 – 2026 and 
relates to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention 
of public nuisance. 

Although this premises falls within the Elephant and Castle Major Town Centre Area It should 
also be noted the premises is surrounded by local residents. 

This application has not left any time between the last sale of alcohol ‘on sales’ and the 
closing time when patrons should have left the premises, this can lead to conflict between 
staff and the customer having purchased an alcoholic drink for consumption on the premises 
minutes before closing time and being asked to either finish the drink or hand it back and to 
leave the premises. Additionally this will encourage patrons to rush consumpt
[...]
 raise 

representations, properly made applications will be granted. 
 
 

109
Agenda Item 6



KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The personal licence application process 
 
6. A personal licence is required under the Act by any person who intends to 

operate in a position where they will authorise the sale or supply of alcohol 
in conjunction with a premises licence.  

7. Applications for personal licences are made to the local authority for the 
area in which the applicant normally resides.  Licences do not expire and 
are portable. 

 
8. Individuals seeking a personal licence must: 
 

 Possess an accredited licensing qualification or be a person of a 
prescribed description. 
 

 Have had no personal licence held by them forfeited in the period of 
five years ending with the day the application was made. 

 

 Provide a criminal records disclosure (or certified copy of it). 
 

 Provide a photograph of him or herself, endorsed to the effect that it is 
a true likeness. 

 

 Provide a statement (by way of a form entitled “disclosure of 
convictions and declaration”) giving details of any relevant or foreign 
offence of which they have been convicted. 

 

 Provide a copy of the application to the police within 48 hours of the 
application being made. 

 

 Pay the appropriate fee of £37. 
 

9. Where the applicant has been convicted of a relevant offence or foreign 
offence and the chief officer of police is satisfied that the circumstances of 
the case are such that granting the application would undermine the crime 
prevention objective, the chief officer of police must give an “objection 
notice” no later than 14 days after the day on which a copy of the application 
is received.  Unless this “objection notice” is withdrawn, the local authority 
must hold a hearing to consider the objection. 

 
The application under consideration 
 
10. On the 11 June 2021, the applicant applied to this council under section 117 

of the Licensing Act 2003 for a personal l
[...]
OMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Maria LInforth-Hall 
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 
 
 

 
 
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 

 
 
1 
 

 
 
 

  

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Andrew Heron, licensing team 
Justin Williams, licensing team 
P.C. Graham White,, Metropolitan 
Police Service 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
Dated: 21 July 2021 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Arch 18, Arch 18 Angel Lane, London SE17 3FR
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B: Representations and withdrawlas from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Representations from other persons
	Appendix D: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Application for a Personal Licence
	 
	Distribution LSC 29 July






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 July 2021 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 29 July 2021 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Adele Morris (Reserve) 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

P.C. Graham White, Metropolitan Police Service 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Charlotte Precious, legal officer 
Andrew Heron, licensing officer 
Justin Williams, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE..  Councillor Adele 
Morris was in attendance as the reserve member. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 July 2021 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late and urgent items of business. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: ARCH 18, ARCH 18 ANGEL LANE, LONDON SE17 3FR  
 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  They advised that the responsible 
authorities had conciliated with the applicant. 
 
They also advised that there had been an issue with the planning consultation but 
the planning application had been granted. 
 
Members had questions for the licensing officer. 
 
The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the applicant and their legal representative. 
 
The other persons (local residents) objecting to the application addressed the sub-
committee.  Members had questions for the local residents. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.35am for a short comfort break.  The meeting 
reconvened at 11.41am. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.52am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.38pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Better World Brewing Pool Limited for a premises 
licence to be granted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Arch 18, Angel Lane, London SE17 3FR be granted as follows: 
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off on sales): 
 
o Monday to Friday: 12:00 to 22:00 
o Saturday: 10:00 to 22:00 
o Sunday: 11:00 to 21:00 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 July 2021 
 

 Opening hours: 
 

o Monday to Friday: 08:00 to 22:30 
o Saturday: 08:00 to 22:30 
o Sunday: 09:00 to 21:30. 

 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted 
in Section M of the application form, the conditions agreed with the Metropolitan 
Police Service and the licensing authority during conciliation and the following 
additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee: 
 

1) That all windows shall be closed at all times. 
 

2) That all doors shall be closed at all times with the exception of ingress and 
egress. 

 
3) That deliveries shall take place between 08:00 and 20:00 (Monday to 

Saturday) and between 10:00 and 15:00 (Sundays). No deliveries shall take 
place on bank holidays. 

 
4) That no external bottling shall take place between 08:00 and 20:00 hours 

(Monday to Saturday) and between 10:00 to 15:00 (Sundays). No external 
bottling shall take place on bank holidays. 

 
5) That waste shall be collected between 08:00 and 20:00 (Monday to 

Saturday) and between 10:00 and 15:00 (Sundays). No waste collections 
shall take place on bank holidays. 
 

6) That the premises shall display notices warning patrons that off-sales must 
not be consumed publicly on the Manor Park Depot site. 

 
7) That the premises will use their best endeavours not use Single use 

plastics. 
 

8) That the premise shall provide a telephone number to residents. 
 

9) That quarterly meetings shall take place between the premises and 
residents’ association. 

 
10) That the premises shall provide a suitable receptacle for smokers to dispose 

of cigarette butts. 
 

11) That the external area shall be kept clear of all rubbish. 
 

 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 July 2021 
 

Reasons 
 
This was an application made by Better World Brewing Pool Limited for a new 
premises licence, submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a 
premises licence in respect of the premises known as Arch 18, Angel Lane, 
London SE17 3FR. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative who 
advised that Arch 18 was a single storey railway arch.  The applicant intended to 
open the premises as a craft beer taproom (bar) and bottle shop (off licence) and 
also planned to sell coffee, tea and other items from a small range of local 
suppliers.  The premises would have a limited capacity of 35 patrons.  The 
applicant had invested heavily in the premises and wished to create a relaxing 
atmosphere.  The entire operation would be inside the premises, with no outdoor 
seating.  Noise would not emanate from the premises and only background music 
would be played. In addition, they advised that the premises were on a major 
thoroughfare underneath a main train line.  
 
Regarding the objections raised by the other persons, particularly the concerns of 
crime and disorder, they advised that the applicant’s presence on the development 
would be the best form of security.  To support this, neither the police nor any other 
responsible authority now objected to the application.  The benefits in allowing the 
application outweighed the negatives and would contribute to the vibrancy of the 
area. 
 
On questioning regarding the council’s policy in relation to single use plastics, the 
applicant confirmed that they were aware of the policy and would comply. They 
advised that they were a carbon neutral business and to date had eliminated 95% 
of plastic from use in their business. 
 
The applicant was agreeable to the additional conditions suggested by the 
licensing authority and the Metropolitan Police Service.  
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from six of the other persons, namely parties 
A, B, C, E, L, O and W. Party W also read out a statement from party F. 
 
They advised that the Manor Place Depot was a quiet residential development and 
that was the reason so many of the objectors purchased their properties there.  
The development was not as busy and vibrant as Elephant Park. They added that 
trains took seconds to pass by the development.  
 
Many purchased properties on the ground floor with outdoor play areas backing on 
to Angel Lane, with the intention of starting families. The opening of a licensed 
premise in the development would lead to residents suffering both directly and 
indirectly.  Patrons under the influence of alcohol would be more inclined to shout 
expletives.   
 
Furthermore, the applicant could provide no guarantee that noise would not be 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 July 2021 
 

heard coming from the premises. The other persons requested that if the licensing 
sub-committee were minded to grant the licence, that a condition be added, 
requiring that the applicant’s premises licence be automatically terminated in the 
event that Better World Brewing should terminated their occupation at Arch 18.  
 
The licensing sub-committee noted the representations from 17 other persons who 
were not present.  
 
Most of the objections received from the other persons referred to the planning 
application that was determined on 13 May 2021. Licensing is a completely 
separate regime to planning.  Each regime involves consideration of different 
(albeit related) matters.   
 
Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 recognises this and 
paragraph 101 of the policy acknowledges that whilst the two are completely 
separate regimes, the licensing sub-committee would try to ensure its decisions 
align with planning consents.  
 
The members of the licensing sub-committee were sympathetic to the local 
objectors (other persons), who inferred that they had relied on the representations 
made by developers who stated that no licensed premises (in terms of public 
houses and bars) would open on the development. However, these are not 
considerations for this licensing sub-committee and aggrieved objectors should 
take the matter up with the developer and/or planning authority. 
 
The licensing sub-committee is also somewhat limited in conditions it can attach to 
the premises licence. Conditions must be necessary, appropriate and 
proportionate.   
 
Paragraph 14.12 of the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) specifies that: “Conditions are to be focused 
on matters which are within the control of individual licence holders”.   
 
Furthermore, paragraph 14.13 states that: “Licensing law is not the primary 
mechanism for the general control of nuisance and anti-social behaviour by 
individuals once they are away from the licensed premises and, therefore, beyond 
the direct control of the individual concerned”. 
 
The suggestion of not allowing the licence in perpetuity would be unlawful.  The 
objectors should feel assured that any application to transfer the licence to another 
operator will be scrutinised by the Metropolitan Police Service. Any objection made 
by the police would then be considered and determined by the licensing sub-
committee. 
 
The licensing sub-committee is confident that with the additional conditions 
provided in this determination, there will be a suite of robust conditions in place to 
help ensure that the premises will not cause disturbance or disruption to the 
residents.   



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 July 2021 
 

If residents find the operation of the premises undermines the licensing objectives, 
they may apply to have the premises licence reviewed, which ultimately could 
result in the revocation of the licence. 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE  
 

 The sub-committee noted the open report and considered the information in the 
closed agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a personal licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 be 
granted.. 
 
The reasons for the decision are set out in the closed minutes. 
 
 
 



7 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 29 July 2021 
 

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE  
 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in categories 1 and 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules of the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the 
meeting. 
 
The licensing sub-committee considered the closed information relating to this 
report and agreed to grant the personal licence. 
 

 The meeting ended at 1.40pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


